
Planning
Committee

Wed 14 Aug
2019
7.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 

Sarah Sellers

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884)

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING

The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below:

in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report:

1) Introduction of application by Chair

2) Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later 
Update Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting).

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:-

a)  Objectors to speak on the application;
b)  Supporters to speak on the application;
c)  Ward Councillors
d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application.

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting) and invited to the table or lectern.

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, 
subject to the discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference 
unit” to activate microphone.)

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair.

  
 After each of a), b) and c) above, Members may put relevant questions to the 

speaker, for clarification. (Please remain at the table in case of questions.)

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 



Notes: 

1) Reports on all applications will include a summary of the responses receive
[...]
@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  before 12 noon 
on the day of the meeting. 

Further assistance:

If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address.

At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair.

The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed 
from the Public Gallery. 

pubspk.doc updated Aug 2017(JS)

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/
mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Planning
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 14th August, 2019
7.00 pm

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Redditch

Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair)

Gemma Monaco (Vice-Chair)
Brandon Clayton
Andrew Fry
Bill Hartnett

Anthony Lovell
Nyear Nazir
Gareth Prosser
Jennifer Wheeler

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests.

3. Confirmation of Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17th July 
2019 (Pages 1 - 10) 

4. Update Reports  

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting)

5. Application 19/00247/FUL - Land at Cherry Tree Walk Batchley Redditch - Mr Julian 
Workman  (Pages 11 - 16)

Report attached – for site plan see Site Plans Agenda

6. Consultation on Planning Application reference 19/00615/OUT Bromsgrove District 
Council and 19/01545/REM Stratford-On-Avon District Council - Redditch Gateway, 
Land adjacent to the A4023 Coventry Highway - Stoford Gorcott Limited  (Pages 17 
- 26)

Proposal: Approval of reserved matters relating to appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and 
access (internal to the site) for a use class B8 (storage and distribution) building with ancillary 
floorspace including use class B1 (offices); earthworks; plot and structural landscape works 
inclusive of an ecological enhancement area; internal access roads, car parking, gatehouse; 
utilities and plant infrastructure; on the northern development parcel pursuant to S73 permissions 
SDC 18/03746/VARY, BDC  18/01596/S73,  RBC  18/01626/S73 following outline permissions 
SDC 17/01847/OUT, BDC 17/00701/OUT, RBC 17/00700/OUT



Planning
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 14th August, 2019

Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is twofold –

a. To inform Members of the proposal: and
b. To seek endorsement of a proposed response to the formal consultation from Bromsgrove 

District Council and Stratford-on-Avon District Council.

[Please note that there will be no public speaking on this item as it relates to a consultation report.]



Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 17 July 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair),  and Councillors Brandon Clayton, 
Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, Gareth Prosser 
and Yvonne Smith

Also Present:

Steve Hawley -  County Highways

Officers:

Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Amar Hussain and Sharron Williams

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

17. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gemma 
Monaco and Councillor Jennifer Wheeler.  Councillor Yvonne Smith 
attended as substitute for Councillor Jennifer Wheeler.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In respect of application 2016/024/FUL Councillor Bill Hartnett 
disclosed an Other Disclosable interest in that he was a board 
member of Redditch Co-operative Homes (a division of Accord 
Housing Association). Councillor Hartnett left the room during 
consideration of this application and took no part in the debate or 
vote. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 17 July 2019

19. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS HELD ON MONDAY 10TH JUNE 2019 AND 
WEDNESDAY 19TH JUNE 2019 

RESOLVED that

The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committees held 
on 10th June 2019 and 19th June 2019 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

20. UPDATE REPORTS 

The published Update Reports for the applications were noted.

21. APPLICATION 19/00630/FUL - PILKINGTON FACTORY 7 OLD 
FORGE DRIVE GREENLANDS REDDITCH B98 7SN - 
PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE COMPANY AND NSG PILKINGTON 

Change of Use (in part) from B8 (storage and distribution use) to B2 
(general industrial use) and the extension of the existing building for 
B2 use together with the provision of additional car parking, service 
yard alterations, external store and gatehouse and associated 
works

Officers outlined the application and explained that the operators of 
the site, NSG Pilkington, were seeking to expand the existing 
premises to accommodate the transfer to the site of their 
manufacturing operation based in Kings Norton.  The expanded site 
would then be the sole operational location for Pilkingtons UK 
Automotive business.

Members were referred to the extant planning permission granted 
on 24th June 1998 (ref: 1998/266/FUL) the first phase of which had 
been built out.  As planning permission had been granted for two 
phases, this gave a fall-back position that the applicant could 
extend the site by 9290 square metres by implementing the second 
phase.  The principle of development for the current application was 
materially very similar to that of the second phase of the extant 
permission and it was noted that in terms of dimensions the 
proposed extension was smaller than that which could be built 
under the extant permission.  

The application had been assessed by officers to be acceptable in 
terms of the principle of development, layout and design, and 
highways, access and parking.  Members were referred to the 
comments of the Arboricultural Officer on page 1 of the Update 
Report and the proposed conditions for landscaping.

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 17 July 2019

With regard to impact on residential amenity, officers provided 
details of the proximity of the proposed building to nearby 
residential properties on Hoveton Road and confirmed that the 
separation distances were deemed acceptable. 

It was noted that the applicant had voluntarily included in the plans 
an acoustic fence to act as a noise barrier for vehicles using the 
proposed new access road, as set out in the Update Report.  The 
Applicant had agreed to the imposition of three new conditions 
covering the acoustic fence, a Construction Management Plan and 
an HGV routing system and Members were referred to the 
additional conditions in the Update Report.

At the invitation of the Chair the following speakers addressed the 
Committee under the Councils Public Speaking Rules:-

Mrs Lucy Alexander - local resident
Councillors Joe Baker, Wanda King and Jennifer Wheeler – ward 
councillors for Greenlands Ward
Mr David Green - Planning Agent
Mr Robert Purcell – NSG Pilkington

By way of clarification, on behalf of the Applicant it was confirmed 
that:-

 There would be 200 employees in total, the majority split 
between an early and a later day shift with a small number to 
cover the night shift.  

 The car park had been designed to give enough capacity for 
change over periods when one shift arrived before the 
previous shift had left.

 The only access to the site, for staff parking or HGV 
deliveries, was from Old Forge Drive.

During the debate Members commented on a number of matters 
raised during public speaking including the acoustic fence, publicity 
of the application amongst residents, landscaping, and HGV 
routing.  

With regard to any impact from additional traffic movements it was 
confirmed by County Highways that any difference would be 
negligible and that there were no objections to the application on 
highways grounds.

Members commented on the importance
[...]
 Mr Miles Leyland, the agent for the 
Applicant, addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules.

In response to questions from Members officers confirmed that:-

 Affordable housing had been addressed and was 
summarised in the comments on page 36 of the main 
agenda.  Given the re-use of a brownfield site and issues 

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 17 July 2019

around viability, a lower level of affordable housing (15%) 
had been deemed to be acceptable.  The 20% discount 
would be protected by various legal mechanisms and would 
be re-applied on any future changes of ownership.

 With regard to the issue of density, this had been carefully 
considered, but had to be balanced against the developers 
representations about viability and the benefits of agreeing a 
scheme that could be delivered.

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, that delegated authority be granted to the Head 
of Planning and Regeneration to GRANT planning permission 
subject to:-

1. the receipt of the Viability Advisor’s report; and 

2. the satisfactory completion of a S106 planning 
obligation ensuring that:

i. Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect 
of off-site open space, and equipped play and sport 
provision in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD.

ii. Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards 
the provision of domestic and recycling bins for the new 
development in accordance with the County’s Waste 
Strategy.

iii. Contributions are paid towards Town Centre 
enhancement in accordance with the Town Centre 
Strategy.

iv. Affordable housing be provided as part of the scheme -  
6 affordable units ( 4 No. 1 bed units and 2 No. 2 bed 
units to be sold with 20% discount).

and

3. the conditions and informatives set out on pages 37 to 
41 of the main agenda.

[In respect of this agenda item Councillor Bill Hartnett disclosed an 
Other Disclosable interest in that he was a board member of 
Redditch Co-operative Homes (a division of Accord Housing 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 17 July 2019

Association). Councillor Hartnett left the room during consideration 
of this application and took no part in the debate or vote.]

23. APPLICATION 19/00134/FUL - LAND AT JUNCTION OF IPSLEY 
STREET, STATION WAY AND EVESHAM STREET REDDITCH 
B98 7AJ - JOSIE BISHTON 

Provision of 14 no. self-contained supported one bedroom flats and 
resource hub (Use Class C2) and 13 no. 2 bedroom flats (Use 
Class C3) with associated external works, car parking and 
landscaping.

Officers presented the report and described the proposed layout, 
elevations, and parking arrangements.  The principle of residential 
use was acceptable, and as referred to on the previous application, 
Members were directed to the policies which supported density of 
dwellings in town centre sites, and provision of parking spaces.  
County Highways had no objections to the scheme.

Contributions had been agreed by the Applicant as set out on 
pages 50 to 51 of the main agenda, and Members were referred to 
the revised condition regarding electric vehicle charging points on 
page 4 of the Update Reports.

In response to questions from Member’s, officers gave clarification 
that the spaces in the parking area would be communal (as 
opposed to allocated); there was other public parking in very close 
proximity to the site and the level of on-site parking had been 
deemed to be acceptable taking into account that residents of the 
supported living units may not have their own vehicles.

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to:-

1. the conditions and informatives set out on pages 52 to 
56 of the main agenda subject to the following change to 
the wording of condition 6 

“6.  The development hereby permitted shall not be first 
occupied until the prop
[...]
rule.

Accordingly the application was recommended for approval.

The following public speakers addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules:-

Mr Nicholas Forward     }
Mr James Whitby          } Local Residents
Mr Paul Stokes             }

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 17 July 2019

Mr Stuart O’Manoney – Applicant

During public speaking Mr Whitby referred the Members to 
photographs of the view of the application site from his property.

During the debate Member’s asked for further clarification of 
separation distances as raised in public speaking.

RESOLVED that

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out on page 60 of the main 
agenda.

25. CONSULTATION ON A PLANNING APPLICATION - 
19/00615/OUT  (BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL MATTER) - 
FOXLYDIATE HOTEL BIRCHFIELD ROAD REDDITCH B98 6PX 

Officers presented the report and explained that the application site 
fell within the Bromsgrove District Council (”BDC”) boundary, and 
that ultimately this was a matter that would be decided by the 
Bromsgrove District Council Planning Committee. Redditch 
Borough Council had been consulted because of the close 
proximity of the site to the Bromsgrove/Redditch boundary. 

Officers had carried out a detailed appraisal of the application and 
Members were being asked to consider and endorse the officer 
appraisal as set out on pages 67 to 69 of the main agenda.

From a policy point of view, the site was included in the Bromsgrove 
District Council Plan to meet some of the developments 
requirements of Redditch Borough Council.  Members were referred 
to the relevant policy documents, namely the Bromsgrove District 
Council Cross Boundary Policy in the Bromsgrove District Plan 
(Adopted 2017) and the Redditch Borough Council Cross Boundary 
Policy which was included as an appendix to the Redditch Local 
Plan No 4 ( BORLP4) (Adopted January 2017).

Officers supported the principle of development to provide housing 
but questioned whether the Public House and Hotel building should 
be capable of inclusion on the Bromsgrove Local Heritage List.  
Secondly, it was noted that loss of the Public House which is a 
community facility should be considered further against Policy 
BDP12 “Sustainable Communities” of the Bromsgrove District Plan.

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 17 July 2019

Officers had concluded that even if the community asset was to be 
lost, consideration should be given to preserving the buildings, and 
that this could be pursued through exploring the opportunities for 
the Foxlydiate Pub and Hotel to be converted into housing, as 
opposed to being demolished.

In commenting on the consultation, Members were supportive of the 
need to provide housing but at the same time acknowledged the 
status of the pub and hotel buildings and concurred with the officer 
appraisal that conversion would be preferable to demolition.

RESOLVED that  

1. The principle of housing on the site be supported, 
however objections be raised to the demolition element 
of the planning application.

2. Members endorse the comments under the heading 
Officer Appraisal as set out in Appendix 1 (pages 67 to 
69 of the main agenda).

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 9.42 pm

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 14th August 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  19/00247/FUL 
 

Provision of a floodlighting system to football pitch comprising 6 no. 15m high 
mounting columns with 12 floodlights 
 
Mettis Sports & Social Club, Cherry Tree Walk, Batchley, Redditch, B97 6PB 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Julian Workman 

Ward: Batchley And Brockhill Ward 
  

 
(
[...]
tions, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
Conditions:  
    
 
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 14th August 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
  

Site Location Plan dated 22nd March 2019 
15BHFSL Sports Pole Column Drg KL 4065-1 dated 22nd March 2019 
Kingfisher Lighting plan D36043C:  AMENDED 22nd Jul 2019 

 
 Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 

the interests of proper planning. 
 
3) The floodlights shall be switched off daily between 22:00 hours and 09:00 hours  
                 

Reason:  In the interests of the safeguarding the residential amenities enjoyed by 
the occupiers of neighbouring properties 
 

4) The floodlights shall be in operation only on match days and shall not use used for 
training purposes  

                 
Reason:  In the interests of the safeguarding the residential amenities enjoyed by 
the occupiers of neighbouring properties 

 
   
Informatives 
 
 
1) The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through negotiation and amendment. 

 
 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. As such the application falls outside the scheme of 
delegation to Officers. 
 

 

Page 16 Agenda Item 5



  

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 14th August 2019 

 

Planning Application Consultation Response to Bromsgrove and Stratford-on-
Avon District Councils 

 

Reference: Bromsgrove Planning Application No. 19/00619/REM 

 Stratford-on-Avon Planning Application 19/01545/REM 

 
Site at: Redditch Gateway,  
  Land Adjacent To The A4023 Coventry Highway,  
 
Proposal: Application for approval of reserved matters relating to 

appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and access (internal to the 
site) for a use class B8 (storage and distribution) building with 
ancillary floorspace including use class B1 (offices); earthworks; 
plot and structural landscape works inclusive of an ecological 
enhancement area; internal access roads, car parking, gatehouse; 
utilities and plant infrastructure; on the northern development 
parcel pursuant to S73 permissions SDC 18/03746/VARY,  BDC  
18/01596/S73,  RBC  18/01626/S73 following outline permissions 
SDC 17/01847/OUT ,  BDC 17/00701/OUT,  RBC 17/00700/OUT 

 
Applicant: Stoford Gorcott Limited 
 
Ward: Alvechurch South Ward 
 Closest Redditch Ward: Winyates 

 

The author of this report is Steve Edden, Principal Planning officer, who 
can be contacted on Tel: (01527) 548474 ext: 8474 Email: 
steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 

 
Redditch Borough Council has been invited to comment by both Bromsgrove 
District Council and Stratford-on-Avon District Council upon the application for 
approval of the matters reserved on the previous application, comprising details of 
access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.  The Planning Application is 
due to be considered by Bromsgrove District Council’s Planning Committee and 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council’s Planning Committee in due course. This 
response would inform their decision making. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION:  That : 
 

i. That RBC 
[...]
 of the site Pedestrian and cycle access would be provided via dedicated 
crossing facilities at the traffic signal-controlled crossroads on the A4023 
Coventry Highway. These would connect with a direct route to staff and visitor 
entrances, with dropped kerbs and tactile paving at the lightly trafficked minor 
arm crossing of the HGV access. 

 

Page 24 Agenda Item 6



  

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 14th August 2019 

 

12.7 Pedestrian routes would also be provided both within and between the main and 
overflow car parks to ensure safe access to the building. It is proposed to 
provide 60 cycle parking spaces, which exceeds the 34 required under the 
Consultation Draft of Stratford-on-Avon District Council’s Development 
Requirements Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 

 
12.8 Showers, lockers and changing facilities would also be provided within the 

building to encourage / facilitate travel by cycle. 
 
13. Officer Appraisal  
 

The proposal is within the scope of the parameter plan approved at the Outline 
stage and therefore officers consider the proposal to be acceptable. 

 
14. Conclusion 
 

That officers inform Bromsgrove District Council and Stratford-on-Avon District 
Council, that Redditch Borough Council is in support of applications 
19/00619/REM and 19/01545/REM respectively, for approval of reserved 
matters relating to appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and access (internal 
to the site) for a use class B8 (storage and distribution) building with ancillary 
floorspace including use class B1 (offices); earthworks; plot and structural 
landscape works inclusive of an ecological enhancement area; internal access 
roads, car parking, gatehouse; utilities and plant infrastructure; on the northern 
development parcel pursuant to S73 permissions SDC 18/03746/VARY,  BDC  
18/01596/S73,  RBC  18/01626/S73 following outline permissions SDC 
17/01847/OUT ,  BDC 17/00701/OUT,  RBC 17/00700/OUT 
 
 
 

 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 26 Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17th July 2019
	5 Application 19/00247/FUL - Land at Cherry Tree Walk Batchley Redditch - Mr Julian Workman
	6 Consultation on Planning Application reference 19/00615/OUT Bromsgrove District Council and 19/01545/REM Stratford-On-Avon District Council - Redditch Gateway, Land adjacent to the A4023 Coventry Highway - Stoford Gorcott Limited



Minutes of the meeting


Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 14 August 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Brandon Clayton, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, 
Salman Akbar and Roger Bennett

Also Present:

Officers:

Steve Edden and Amar Hussain

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

26. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anthony 
Lovell, Nyear Nazir, Gareth Prosser and Jennifer Wheeler.  
Councillor Roger Bennett attended as substitute for Councillor 
Prosser, and Councillor Salman Akbar attended as substitute for 
Councillor Nazir.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In relation to application 19/00247/FUL Councillor Andrew Fry 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that he was acquainted 
with one of the speakers, namely Mr Martin Bassett.  Councillor Fry 
remained and considered and voted on these matters.

In relation to application 19/00247/FUL Councillor Bill Hartnett 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that he was acquainted 
with one of the speakers, namely Mr John Wormington.  Councillor 
Hartnett remained and considered and voted on these matters.



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 14 August 2019

28. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 17TH JULY 2019 

RESOLVED that

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committees held 
on 17th July 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

29. UPDATE REPORTS 

There was no update report.

30. APPLICATION 19/00247/FUL - METTIS SPORTS AND SOCIAL 
CLUB CHERRY TREE WALK BATCHLEY REDDITCH - MR 
JULIAN WORKMAN 

Provision of a floodlighting system to football pitch comprising 6 no. 
15m high mounting columns with 12 floodlights

Officers presented the report and outlined the application.  At the 
invitation of the Chair Miss Zakrina Afzal and Mr John Wormington 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s Public Speaking 
rules in objection to the application; Mr Martin Bassett addressed 
the Committee on behalf of the Applicant.

In responding to points made by the public speakers Members 
raised a number of issues which were clarified by officers including 
:-

 That Worcestershire Wildlife Trust had raised no objections 
and had not considered that a bat survey was necessary.

 That WRS had considered in detail the configuration of the 
proposed floodlights and the resultant lux levels, and had 
been satisfied that the scheme complied with the relevant 
guidance and was therefore acceptable.

 As such it would not be reasonable to impose additional 
conditions regarding screening.

 That Conditions 3 and 4 as worded would limit the use of the 
floodlights to between the hours of 9 am and 10 pm on 
match days only.

Members noted the wish for the football club (Redditch Borough 
Football Club) to enhance the facilities at the ground to a higher 
standard as required by the Football Association (FA), but officers 
advised that any discussion as to whether the club might be 



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 14 August 2019

promoted leading to additional usage of the pitch was too 
speculative.

Following further discussion the recommendation was proposed 
and seconded with the addition of an extra condition as to the 
design of the cowling for the floodlights, and with extra wording to 
be included in Condition 4.

RESOLVED that:-

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations planning permission be GRANTED subject to 

1. the conditions and informatives set out on pages 15 to 
16 of the main agenda subject to the following change to 
the wording of Condition 4;

“Condition 4

Use of the floodlights shall only be available to the team from 
Redditch Borough Football Club currently using the pitch as 
their home ground (or its successor) and shall be in operation 
only on match days and shall not be used for training 
purposes.

Reason: in the interests of safeguarding the residential 
amenities enjoyed by the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties.”

And

2. the addition of an additional Condition 5 worded as 
follows

“Condition 5

Installation of the floodlights shall not take place until the 
Council has approved the design of suitable cowling to be 
fitted to the lights to limit the leakage of light to residential 
properties in the vicinity.

Reason: in the interests of safeguarding the residential 
amenities enjoyed by the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties.”

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Andrew Fry declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was acquainted with one of the 
speakers, namely Mr Martin Bassett.  Councillor Fry remained and 
considered and voted on these matters.



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 14 August 2019

In relation to this agenda item Councillor Bill Hartnett declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was acquainted with one of the 
speakers, namely Mr John Wormington.  Councillor Hartnett 
remained and considered and voted on these matters.]

31. CONSULTATION ON PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE 
19/00615/OUT BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND 
19/01545/REM STRATFORD-ON-AVON DISTRICT COUNCIL - 
REDDITCH GATEWAY, LAND ADJACENT TO THE A4023 
COVENTRY HIGHWAY - STOFORD GORCOTT LIMITED 

Officers presented the report and explained that the application site 
fell within the boundaries of Bromsgrove District Council and 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council, and that the Planning 
Committees of those Councils would decide the applications.  
Redditch Borough Council had been invited to comment as 
consultee.

Outline planning permission previously having been granted, the 
applicant was seeking approval of reserved matters for Phase 1 of 
the Redditch Gateway consisting of the construction of a large 
building for B8 use (storage and distribution) with ancillary B1 use 
(offices).  Matters to be determined included landscaping, layout, 
scale and access to the building, internal access roads, car parking 
and structural landscape works inclusive of an ecological 
enhancement area.

During the debate Members raised a number of matters and voiced 
concerns about how the development would impact on the local 
area.  It was noted that although the determining authorities would 
be Bromsgrove District Council and Stratford-on-Avon District 
Council, the geography of the site was such that the population 
living near the site who might be affected by it were all residents of 
Redditch Borough Council.

Whilst acknowledging that outline planning permission had been 
granted, in discussing the consultation response Members 
commented on a number of specific issues including:-

 The areas shown on the plan for lorry parking, and how this 
interacted with the processes of loading and unloading.  
Members asked for clarification about where loading bays 
would be located and commented that were loading activities 
located on the northern side of the building this might lessen 
any impact on residential properties.



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 14 August 2019

 The colour of the building and whether using a grey colour 
scheme would be appropriate.  In view of the scale of the 
building Members were concerned that any colour scheme 
should act to minimise any impact and help the structure to 
blend in with its surroundings.  Members questioned whether 
materials other than paint should be considered. Members 
also commented that on the artists impression of the Eastern 
side of the structure the white roof section was very bright 
and visible.

 Ecological and wildlife mitigation and whether these had 
been sufficiently provided for.  In particular Members 
commented on the badger pipe and were concerned that the 
scale of these types of interventions should be increased in 
the interests of wildlife conservation.

 The arrangements for car parking and whether flood lighting 
would be installed and the possible impact of car park use 
and lighting pollution.

 The proposals for tree planting and whether the mix of trees 
proposed was what would be expected for an area such as 
Redditch.

Members sought clarification as to how the current applications 
linked to the previous variation application made to Redditch 
Borough Council and determined by Planning Committee on 18th 
March 2019 under planning reference 18/01626/S73.  Officers 
confirmed that it remained the case that the conditions referred to in 
Minute 75 (b) of the meeting on 18th March 2019 would come back 
to Members.

In light of the matters discussed, the Members indicated that they 
wished to submit a more detailed consultation response than that 
provided for in the report and there was a short adjournment for 
officers to consider a suitable from of wording.

RESOLVED that

1. Members support the principle of development in 
accordance with the parameter plan approved at the 
outline stage subject to instructing officers to feedback 
comments on the following specific issues namely:-

a. Clarification of details of the floodlighting and the impact 
of any light pollution ;



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 14 August 2019

b. That further consultation with Worcestershire Wildlife 
Trust be carried out as to whether additional provision is 
required for wildlife and ecological mitigation;

c. Clarification of the position and operating regime of the 
loading bays;

d. Members do not believe that the current proposed 
colour scheme of the building would be acceptable, and 
that different colours/materials should be considered, 
including further consultation on this issue with the 
Committee;

e. Clarification of the suitability of the tree species 
indicated, and in particular whether the mix of trees is 
suited to the location in Redditch.

2. Members noted the contents of the Minutes of the 
meeting of the Planning Committee held on 18th March 
2019 with regard to Planning Application ref 
18/01626/S73 and endorsed their previous request that 
the conditions referred to in Minute 75 resolution (b) be 
brought back to Committee prior to being discharged.

[Councillor Gemma Monaco participated in the debate but had to 
leave the meeting during the adjournment and was not present for 
the vote]
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 9.05 pm


